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Broadband Forum Liaison To:
Open Mobile Alliance (OMA)
CD CPNS SWG of the Open Mobile Alliance
Jeonghoon Lee, SKT 
oma-liaison@mail.openmobilealliance.org, snewberry@omaorg.org 
From:

Christophe Alter
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Liaison Communicated By: 
Tim Spets (Motorola Mobility) tspets@motorola.com 
Please reply to: 
Tim Spets (Motorola Mobility) tspets@motorola.com
Date: 1st December 2011
Subject: Response to Broadband Forum with respect to the M2M Solutions
Dear Chairman,
The Broadband Forum (www.broadband-forum.org) would like to thank you for responding to our liaison request and providing the BBF with the CPNS v1.0 Enabler Release Package and the CPNS v1.1 WID.
The BBF BroadbandHome working group will review the liaised documents in relation to the current BBF OD-282 and OD-278 work. This will help us complete our analysis.   When completed, we will liaise comments regarding potential synergies of the work, and any questions we might have.
In response to the question in the liaison “TR-069 application for M2M and how they plan to implement it versus other application layer protocols for remote management of end-user devices. We would like to inquire whether BBF’s intent is to use TR-069 as an exclusive solution in further development of standards.”  The TR-069 CWMP is our primary device management protocol; however we are evaluating other protocols.  For example, IPDR may be used for bulk data collection.  
Please feel free to contact us with questions about this liaison. We look forward to communicating in the future with your organization on these important topics.

Sincerely,
Christophe Alter,

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Christophe Alter, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (christophe.alter@orange.com) 

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)

Gabrielle Bingham, Broadband Forum Secretariat (gbingham@broadband-forum.org)
Greg Bathrick, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com 

Jason Walls, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group jwalls@iol.unh.edu 
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	March 12-16, 2012
	Dubrovnik, Croatia

	May 21-25, 2012 
	Albuquerque, New Mexico USA


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
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